

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of:

PARENT ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT.

OAH Case No. 2014080277

ORDER DENYING STUDENT'S
REQUEST TO DELAY STAY PUT
DECISION

On August 4, 2014, Parent on behalf of Student filed with the Office of Administrative Hearings a Request for Due Process Hearing naming the Los Angeles Unified School District as respondent. Also on August 4, 2014, Student filed a motion for stay put. On August 12, 2014, LAUSD filed an opposition on grounds that the program called for in the last agreed IEP had been replaced by a new program. On August 14, 2014, OAH, by the undersigned, issued an order denying Student's motion. Following the issuance of the order, Student filed a Request to Delay Stay Put Decision. Student contends that the new program currently does not have a teacher assigned for a one week period.

Because OAH has ruled on Student's stay put motion, his request to delay ruling on the motion is moot. Student is not precluded from filing a motion for reconsideration.

ORDER

Student's Request to Delay Stay Put Decision is denied as moot.

DATE: August 15, 2014

/s/

ROBERT HELFAND
Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings